authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($220,000), the proceeds whereof to be ap- 
plied to the purposes aforesaid." 	

No. 428. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment,' 

Financial Branch, No. 28o Broadway, 
March 17, 1906. 	J 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000), to provide means for the procure-
ment of new hose wagons, aerial trucks and steam fire engines for the use of the Fire 
Department of The City of New York, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty 
thousand dollars ($120,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes afore-
said." 

No. 431. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment,) 

Financial Branch, No. 28o Broadway, 	}. 
March 17, 1906. 	J 

Very truly yours, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens,

[...]

Dear Sir—I would respectfully ask that, pursuant to the provisions of section 188 

of the Charter of The City of New York, your Honorable Board will request the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of two thousand eight hundred dollars ($2,800), to enable the Board of 
Parole to employ two (2) Probation Officers, in order to carry out the provisions of 
chapter 305 of the Laws of 1905, in relation to the establishment of the New York City 
Reformatory of Misdemeanants. 

Very respectfully yours,

[...]

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

THURSDAY, MARCH 22, 1906. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 2735 

turfing Company, to install electric motors, etc., in the workshops of the New York 
City Reformatory, Hart's Island, at a cost not to exceed two thousand three hundred 
and seventy-six-dollars ($2,376). 

In this connection, I beg to transmit copy of a report submitted to me by the 
Supervising Inspector of this Department. 

Trusting that your Honorable Board will grant this request, I am, 
Very respectfully yours, 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is re-
quested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section IN of the Greater 
New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), the proceeds whereof shall be 
applied so as to enable the Commissioner of Correction to properly carry out the pro 
visions of chapter 305 of the Laws of 1905, in relation to the establishment and mainte-
nance of a Reformatory for Male Misdemeanants on Hart's Island.

[...]

course to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the Bridge Com-
missioner to purchase in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, for 
the official use of the Department of Bridges, two (2) automobiles, at an expense 
not to exceed the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for both of said 
automobiles, viz.: One not to exceed the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000), and 
the other not to exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

A. L. KLINE, JACOB BARTSCHERER, FRANCIS J. O'NEILL, MAX S. 
LEVINE, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, Committee on Public Letting. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said report 
and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, three-fourths of all the